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f’f’ NORTH DIVISION 0S5/25/87

: GAME MATCH
TEAM NAME W L D PUOINTS FOINTS FCT

AT&T SKOKIE 7 0 2 37.5 8.0 0.839

EXCALIBURS & 3 0 30.5 6.0 0.667

MOTORC.CA 5 3 1 30.5 5.5 0.611

' EXEMFLARS 5 3 1 28.0 S.5 0.611
KEMFER INSURANCE S 4 0 25.5 S.0 0.556

UOF FROCESS DIV. 2 6 1 19.5 2.5 0.278

" FEL-FRO 2 7 0 18.0 2.0 0.222

. ZENITH-GLENVIEW 1 7 1 19.5 1.5 0.147

EAST DIVISION 05/25/87
GAME MATCH

TEAM NAME W L D FOINTS FOINTS FCT
O .oy . ALUMNI CENTRAL 8 0 1 41.0 8.5 0.944
see ' SEARS S 0 4 33.0 7.0 0.778
= _w© ' FIRST NAT L BANK 4 4 2 2z8.5 5.0 0.500
e " CHI BD OF OFTIONS EXCH 3 &6 1 28.5 3.5 0.350
=Sz - AMOCO CORF. 2 6 2 22.5 3.0 0.300
LE . . CONTINENTAL BANK 1 7 2 19.5 2.0 0.200
-
wm ——
Q . ©
T~ NEAR WEST DIVISION 0S/25/87
T GAME MATCH
Sox TEAM NAME W L D POINTS FOINTS FCT
ARGONNE KNIGHTS 9 0 O 40.5 9.0 1.000
AT&T CHARGERS 7 2 0 3I7.5 7.0 0.778
BELL LABS DRAGONS 4 3 2 27.0 S.0 0.556
ROCKWELL INT’L 4 3I 2 26.0 5.0 0.556
EXECUTIONERS 2 S 1 19.0 2.5 0.313
A % B RADIC 1 7 0 16.5 1.0 0.125
J. 1. CASE 0O 7 1 13.5 0.5 0.063
FAR WEST DIVISION 05/25/87
GAME  MATCH
TEAM NAME W L D FOINTS FOINTS FCT
FERMILAR $ O 1 41.5 2.5 0.950
ATET TYROS 5 2 3 32.0 6.5 0.650
ARGONNE RGOKS 6 4 0 32Z.5 6.0 0.600
AMOCO RESEAKRCH LAAS 4 & 0 27.5 4.0 0.400
BELL LAES INDIANS 2 7 1 23, 2.5 0.250
WHEATON COLLEGE 1 8 1 23.0 1.5 0.150
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Following is a playoff game with a few remarks by Darren Bolden:

White: Darren Bolden (2046 ~- ARGONNE KNIGHTS)

Black: Bob Stoltz (1805 =— AT&T TYROS)

(Playoffs Round 1, Board-2)

1. el c5
2. Nf3 Neé
3. Bb5!?

About this move... A few years
ago, I would have played 3. di
instantaneously. These days,

I enjoy playing esoteric, but

solid openings.

3¢ eee eb
4. 0=0 Nge7
5. Ret ab
6. Bxe6  Nxeb6
7. di ed
8. Nxd4 db

9. Ne3 Be7
10. Nxcb6 bxcbh
11, Qgl

- N W d L O ®

1. ... Bf6?

Christiansen-Bellon, Torremolinos
1976: 11. ... g5? where White won
quickly after 12. e5; 11. ... 0-0?
fails to 12. Bh6 Bf6 13. e5 dxe5
14, Ned ++; 11, ... K£8! gives
Black a credible ‘game.

12. e5 Bxe5

Not 12. ... dxe5 where Black would
get crushed on the dark squares

when White plays 13. Be3, 14. Radi
15. Nel4, planning BeS. ‘ :

13. Rxe5! dxe5
14. Qxg7 Rf8
15. Bhb6 Qe?
16. Qxh7 Bb7
17. Bxf8  Qxr8
18. Rd1 c5
19. Nel Rd8
20. Rxd8+ Kxd8
21. Ng5! KeT7

22. hi Bd5
23. h5 Ke8
24. h6 6

25. Qgb+  Kd7
26. Qg7+ Resigns

[1~0]

M
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SOFTWARE ERROR AFFECTS SOME RATINGS

In late May, a significant software error was found in the CICL
ratings system. This error, the first found in four years of
Gperation of the current microcomputer ratings system, had
affected the ratings of 25 past and present CICL players before
it was found and fixed. The error affected plavers who were
unrated at the end of a season, but who had recorded wins or
draws against rated players. In initializing for the following.
season, these results were lost, and the games were incorrectly
taken to be loscses when the player subsequently achieved a
rating and the initial rating was calculated. fAlso, in some
cases unrated players did not receive a rating as soon as they
should have.

Players directly affected by the error have had their rating
corrected as of the end of the 1986-87 reqular season. The
corrections for currently active players are:

] , Prev New
Pl ayer Team Rating Rating
Anderson,Mark ATTSK 889 1269
Beuning,FE INDNS 1147 1339
Blackmon,E INDNS 1523 1591
Brandt ,W DRGNS 1159 1374
Carter,R EXECU none 1533
Chernomordikow SEARS 1421 1698
Cruz,R FLPRO 1337 1387
Fogerty,A CBOFE 1482 1795
Graff,R UOF 1346 1404
Hahne,D DRGNS 1336 1390
Hanley,M JCASE none 1247
Lasky,J . RADIO 1237 1318
McKenzie,J WHEAT 1274 1387
Mitchell,T CBOFE 1243 1435
O0‘'Brien,D uor 1023 13468
Rafacz,T ROCKW 1502 1542
Shorey,S uorP none 1097
Summers,D FERMI 1020 13846
Tasker, I ROOKS 1187 1391
Wagner ,RA MTRLA 1412 1529

Corrected ratings for players active in previous seasons are:

v Prev New
Player Team Rating Rating
Frech,D DRGNS 1122 1386
Jensen, L FERMI 1520 1688
Krueger,J INDNS none 12946
Krull,E AMCRP 1293 1301
Platkow,D AVISW none 1189

Continued —
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The new ratings have been made effective prior to rating the
championship playoffs. Also, the records of currently unrated
pPlayers have been corrected as reguired in order to ensure that
newly achieved ratings will be correct.

Let me extend my apologies to those players who were affectad.
Thanks also goes to Steve Healey of the Executioners for calling
my attention to a discrepancy that led to discovery of the
error. :

Charlie Ward
CICL Ratings Chairman

PLAYOFF DIVISION 0&/0&/87
GAME MATCH

TEAM NAME W L D FOINTS FOINTS FCT
AT&T SKOKIE 2 0 1 11,0 2.5 0.833
FERMILAE 2 1 0 11.5 2.0 0.6467
ARGONNE KNIBGHTS. 2 1 0 11.0 2.0 0.667
MOTOROLA o 1 2 7.5 1.0 0.333
SEARS o 1 1 3.0 0.5 0.250
AT&T TYROS c 1 1 4.5 0.5 0.250
FIRST NAT®L BANK o 0 1 3.0 0.5 0.500
AT&T CHARGERS 0 1 ¢ 0.5 0.0 0.000

- ALUMNI FLAYOFF DIVISION 06/06/87
GAME MATCH

TEAM NAME W L D FOINTS POINTS FCT
ALUMNI CENTRAL 3 0 0 13.0 3.0 1.000
EXCALIBURS 1 1 o 6.0 1.0 0.500
EXECUTIONERS 0 1 0 2.5 0.0 0.000
EXEMPLARS O 2 0 1.5 0.0 0.000
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PLAYOFF MATCH PESULYS

07-MAY—-87 FERMILAB S5.5 AT4T CHARGERS D
ROUND 1 RD RATINGS SCORE RATINGS SCORE
1 MOTTA,H 2165 10 1 MARCOWKA, R 1945-10 0
2 SAGALOVSEKY,L 1896 11 1 KUMRO, D 1706 -B 0
3 VAN DER EIJ,Jd 1807-14 .5 RADAVICIUS,E 1563 9 S
4 KALIHER,C 1806 9 1 DOBR, K 1570 -6 0
5 SFIEGEL,L 1804 9 1 STAMM, V 1572 -6 0
6 GAINES, I 1731 7 1 THOMAS, J 1515-10 o
12-MAY—-87 AT&T SKOKIE 3  FIRST NAT’L BANK 3
ROUND 1 BD RATINGS SCORE RATINGS SCORE
1 TEGEL,F 2054-18 0 HUTTAR,C 1994 26 1
2 MANASTER,R 1857-21 0 SILVEREERG, A 1876 21 1
3 JACOES,N 1858-18 0 SALKAUSKEAS, A 1777 28 1
4 CHRISTIAN.R 1814 O 1 CHARKOVSKY R o 0 0
S DURKEE,D 1765 O 1 MUELDER,R 0 0 0
&6 CARFENTER,F 1444 24 1 BUCHANAN, R 1473-24 0
7 MANZKE,R ' 1145 O 0] HUTTAR,C : 2020 O 1
13-MAY-87 SEARS 3 MOTOROLA 3
RAQUND 1 ED RATINGS SCORE . RATINGS SCORE
1 REYES,R 2228 -6 .3 MCNEIL,B 2086 9 -3
2 LATIMER,.E 1968-17 0O ELOOM,B 1912 26 1
3 GOLLA,R 1812 -5 .S GONCHAROFF.N 1703 3 .3
4 SCHWARTZ,S 1643 O .5 CIFPOLLA,J 1637 1 .3
S ANGLIN,E 1574 -3 .5 OGASBAWARA, R 1540 1 S
6 CHERNOMORDIKOW 1698 12 1 WAGNER, RA 1529-12 0
7 DUKES,D 141727 0 GRYFARIS, J 1344 27 1
13-MAY—-87 ARGONNE KNIGHTS 4.5 AT&T TYROS 1.5
ROUND 1 ED RATINGS SCORE RATINGS SCORE
1 LEVINE,D 2263~19 .S WHEATLEY,D 1878 19 ]
-2 BOLDEN,D 2041 11 1 sSTOLTZ,B 1836-11 o
3 YOUNG,C 1866 O 1F FARKER,L 1739 O OF
4 DECMAN,S 1711 7 1 SHAFF, R 1504—10 o
S BAURAC,D 1637 22 1 HARRINGER,R 1628-15 ¢]
6 KELLOGG, K 1632-20 6] SMITH, EBR 13506 30 1
16—-MAY-87 SEARS . 2 AT&T SKOKIE 4
ROUND 2 BD RATINGS SCORE RATINGS SCORE
1 REYES.R 2222-22 0] TEGEL,F 2036 22 1
2 GOLLA,R 1807 16 1 MANASTER,R 1836-24 0
3 SCHWARTZ,S 1643 -7 0 JACOBS, N 1840 7 1
4 CHERNOMORDIKOW 1710-16 0 CHRISTIAN,K 1814 16 1
S ANGLIN, B 1571-11 0 DURKEE,D 1765 11 1
& JANNEY, C o O 1 0

CARPENTER, F 1468 O




-6-

16—-MAY-87 FERMILAB 1.5 ARGONNE KNIGHTS 4.5

ROUND 2 BD RATINGS SCORE RATINGS SCORE
' 1 MOTTA,H 2175-18 O  LEVINE,D 2244 18 1
2 SABALOVSKY,L 1907-13 0  BENEDEK,R 2066 9 1
3 VAN DER EIJ,J 1793 -8 O  BOLDEN,D 2052 8 1
4 KALIHER,C 1815 4 .S YOUNG,C 1866 -2 .5
S SPIEGEL,L 1813-29 O  DECMAN,S 1718 19 1
& GAINES, I 1738 12 1 BAURAC,D 1659-17 0
16-MAY-87 MOTOROLA 3 ATT TYROS 3
ROUND 2 BD RATINGS SCORE RATINGS SCORE
1 MCNEIL,H 2095-34 O  WHEATLEY,D 1897 34 1
2 MARTINSONS,E 1860 20 1  STOLTZ,B 1825-20 0
3 GONCHARDFF,N  ~1706-10 O  BROZOVICH,.J 1706 15 1
4 CIESLEK,D © 0 1  SMITH,ER 1536 0 0
S OGASAWARA, R 1541-12 O  HARRINBGER,R 1613 12 1
&6 GRYFARIS,J 1371 30 1  SHAFF,R 1494-30 0
16~MAY-87 AT&T SKOKIE 4 ARGONNE KNIGHTS 2
ROUND 3 ED RATINGS SCORE , RATINGS SCORE
1 TEGEL,F 2058 -7 O  LEVINE,D 2262 11 1
2 MANASTER,R 1812 37 1  BENEDEK,R 2075-25 0
3 CHRISTIAN,R 1830 14 .S BOLDEN,D 2060-14 .S
4 JACOBS,N 1847 16 1 YOUNG,C 1864-16 0
S DURKEE,D 1776 =3 .5 DECMAN,S 1737 2 .S
& CARFENTER,F 1468 33 1  BAURAC,D 1642-33 0
16-MAY-87 MOTOROLA 1.5 FERMILAE 4.5
ROUND 3 ED RATINGS SCORE RATINGS SCORE
1 MCNEIL,B 2061-16 O  MOTTA.H 2157 16 1
2 MARTINSONS, E 1880 1 .5 SAGALOVSKY,L 1894 -1 .5
3 GONCHARDFF N 1696 3 .5 VAN DER EIJ,J 1785 -6 .3
4 CIESLEK,D 0O O 0 KALIHER,C 1819 0 1
'S OGASAWARA,R. 1529 -6 0  SFIEBEL,L 1784 8 1
<6 GRYFARIS,J 1401 18 .5 BAINES,]I 1750-11 .S
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Non-Rated Games
for Century Club Awards
May 25, 1987

- +

Century Club awards are made to recognize participation in CICL
events, marking 100, 200, and 300 games played. The CICL rating
system can be used to determine the number of games played in
regular league matches and in other rated events such as
All-Star matches and special CICL matches such as ATYT vs. the
league and Argonne vs. the league. Eligibility for Century
Club awards is calculated by adding to this total the number of
games played in a variety of other non-rated CICL events.

Non-rated CICL-sponsored events eligible for Century Club credit
include the annual USCF-rated Industrial Tornado, simultaneous
exhibitions, and telephone matches such as those against the
‘Commercial Chess League of New York. Other qualifying events
include non-CICL team tournaments where teams represénting the
CICL are entered. Events not open to all CICL members, such as
local CICL club tournaments, do not qualify. Speed chess games
do not count toward Century Club awards (including those played
in the speed chess tournament at the annual awards banquet), nor
do unplayed forfeit victories.

Games from the following non-rated events have been included in
this year ‘s Century Club calculations:

Date Event
06728/70 CICL Match vs. Indiana State Frison
02/13/71 CICL 30/30 Tournament

03/23/71 Simultaneous Exhibition vs. Greg DeFotis
11718771 CICL 30/30 Tournament

03/24/72 Simultaneous Exhibition vs. Greqg DeFotis
11/711/72 CICL 30/30 Tournament

06/02/73 USCF Industrial Tornado

11/03/73 CICL 45-Minute Tournament

03/02/74 Telephone Match vs. New York CCLNY
03/25/74 USCF Industrial Tornado

03/15/75 Telephone Match vs. New York CCLNY
04/13/75 USCF Industrial Tornado

12/03/75 Simultaneous Exhibition vs. Jim Warren
02/29/76 Telephone Match vs. New York CCLNY
053/22/76 USCF Industrial Tornado

04/24/77 USCF Industrial Tornado

03/25/78 Telephone Match vs. New York CCLNY
05/20/78 USCF Industrial Tornado

??/?7/80 Nonrated match, Motorola vs. Apex Tool Works
05/09/81 USCF Industrial Tornado

05/14/83 USCF Industrial Tornado

12/02/85 Midwest Team Championships

4

Coatfaued ——>
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Events on the following list, as well as those held priaor to
1970, could not be used for determining Century Club awards
because information giving the identity of CICL players and the
number of games played by each was not available. If this
information could be made available, it can be used for future
Century Club awards.

Date Event

09/27/78 Simultaneous exhibition vs. Larry Christiansen
05/19/7% USCF Industrial Tornado

05/17/80 USCF Industrial Tornado

03/21/81 Simultaneous exhibition vs. Eugene Mar tinowsky
05/06/84 USCF Industrial Tornado

03/10/86 Simultaneous Exhibition vs. frthur Bisguier
09/06/86 USCF Industrial Tornado

02/16/87 U.S. Amateur Team Championship-Midwest
03/09/87 Simultarneous Exhibition vs. Arthur EBisguier

PLAYOFF MATCE RESULTS -- ALUMNI DIVISION

27-AFR-87 EXEMFLARS 0 - EXCALIEBURS S
ROUND 1 ED. _____. RATINGS SCORE ~—BRATINGS SCORE
1 CREWSE, L 2033-26 Q LEONG, & 1977 26 1
2 SUERTH,F 1651 -7 0 BUERGER,E 1948 5 1
3 BURIAN,D 1563 -8 0 OSTERLUND, R 1831 8 1
4 EDWARDS, S 1231 © OF  SULLIVAN,J 1772 0 OF
S o O OF KARLOVICS,.S 1805 -0 1F
-] O © OF ANDERSON,N 1698 0 1F
14-MAY-87 EXECUTIONERS , 2.5 ALUMNI CENTRAL 3.5
ROUND 1 ED ' ‘ RATINGS SCORE RATINGS SCORE
1 MUSBRAVE,C 1901 -7 0 CZERNIECKI, A 2185 5 1
2 SWANSUON,V 1675 -8 O WIRTSCHAFTER,D 1932 8 1
3 GARESCHE,F 1479 -4 0 COX.M 1893 4 1
4 MOORE,D 1265 43 1 FRANEK, M 1773-43 o’
< CARTER,R 1533 31 1 . LITVINAS,A 1665-31 0
-6 HEALY,S 1306 15 -2  BURK.R 1565-15 -
16—-MAY-87 ALUMNI CENTRAL 4.5 EXEMFLARS 1.3
ROUND 2 ED RATINGS SCORE RATINGS SCORE
1 CZERNIECKI,.A 2190-19 0 WONG, F 2087 19 1
2 WIRTSCHAFTER,D 1940 27 1 CREWSE, L 2007-27 0
3 COX.M : 1897 < 1 SUERTH,F 1644 -9 ¢
4 FRANEK,M 1730 12 1 BURIAN,D 1355-12 0
S RZESZUTKO,.R 1831-22 -3 EDWARDS,S 1231 22 -5
6 LITVINAS,A 1634 0O 1F  PETERSON,F : (O I ¢ OF
16-MAY~-87 ALUMNI CENTRAL S EXCALIBURS 1
ROUND = BD ' RATINGS SCORE RATINGS SCORE
1 CZERNIECKI,A 2171 8 1 LEONG, G 2003-12 o
2 WIRTSCHAFTER,D 1967 22 1 BUERGER, E 1953-14 o
3 COX,M. : 1906 14 1 SULLIVAN,J 1772 -9 o
4 FRANEK,M 1742-16 @) OSTERLUND, R 1B39 16 1
S RZESZUTKO, R 1809 22 1 ANDRESEN, T 1807-22 o
6 LITVINAS, A 1634 17 1 o

BRDOTSO0S, g 1540-11



NAME

AFSHARI, A
AGFAWA, T
ALEXANDER, M

ANDERSON, MARE

ANDERSON, N
ANDRESEN, T
ANGLIN, E
ANTHONY, M
ASHEROOK, R
ATKINSON, J
BAKER, B
BALL,J
BARRETT,F
‘BARTON, J
BARVISH, A
BAURAC, D
BECKLEY,S
BENEDEK, R
BERNY, K
BERRY,G
BEUNING, B

BRILLINGSLEY, T

EINGLE,J
BLACKMON, E
BLAZIE,J
BLOEDOW, F
BLOOM, B
BLOOMFIELD,R
BOLDEN, D
EOOTH,D
BRANDT , W
ERIONES, M
BRONFELD, A
BROTSO0S, J
BROWN, J
BROZOVICH, J
BUCHANAN, R
BUERGER, E
BURBA, K
EURIAN,D
EURK, R
CAGNEY, D
CAMFEELL , C
CARFENTER, F
CARTER, K
CAUGHRAN, J
CHAN, H
CHARKOVSEY, R

CHERNOMORDIKDW

CHEVERESAN, S

- UNRATED

TEAM

DRGNS
ZENTH
FNENK
ATTSK
EXCAL
EXCAL
SEARS
FNENK
FLFRO
AMCRP
FLFRO
CONEK
AMCRF
WHEAT
ZENTH
KNGHT
INDNS
KNGHT
CEOFE
ROOKS
INDNS
FNENK
ROOKS
INDNS
TYROS
KEMFR
MTRLA
ATTSK
KNGHT
AMOCO
DRGNS
UoF

CBOFE
EXCAL
TYROS
TYROS
FNENK
EXCAL
KNGHT
EXMFL
ALUMN
KEMFFR
AMCRP
ATTSK
EXECU
INDNS
ALUMN
FNENK
SEARS
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# - 5 TO 9 RATED GAMES
*

= 10 TO 24 RATED BAMES
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RATING

00007
1581
elelele
12694#
1698C
1785C
15560%
18584#
B33+
15622
786
00007
00007
1405#
1691
1609
00007

Z050C-

Q0007
1869D
13394
00007
1485C
1591%
1547
1409
1938
00007
T 2048
1443
1374=
1553
1660
1529C
00007
1721C
1449
1939C
1369C
1543
15350C
00007

1175 -

1501
15644
00007
1609

16424
1694

1436

NAME

CHOU, S
CHRISTIAN,R
CHURCHILL, W
CIEA,F
CIESLEK,D
CIFOLLA,J
CIFOLLA,M
COKER, D
COLLINS,F
CONWAY , F
COREIN, Z
COURTNEY, J
COX M
CREWSE, L
CRUZ,R
CUMMUTA, F
CUSTER, M
CZERNIECKI, A
DACUMA, J
DAVIDOFF, G
DAWSON, J
DAWSON, T
DECMAN, S
DEGROAT,. R
DELANEY,E
DENMARK, T
DEWITT,G
DEZONNO, T
DITTMER, T
DIXON,R
DOER, K
DOUGHTY, J
DUKES,D
DURKEE, D
EASLEY, K
EDWARDS, S
EFKON, D
EUSTACE,D
FABIJONAS, R

FAHRENHOLTZ.S

FAJKUS, J

FARRELL, D
FELDMAN, A
FISCHLER,M
FOGARTY,D
FOGERTY, A
FRANEK , M

GAINES, I

GAFASIN,C
GARESCHE, P

C - CENTURY CLUE MEMEER
D - DOUBLE CENTURION

TEAM

WHEAT
ATTSK
INDNS
SEARS
MTRLA
MTRLA
MTRLA
CONEK
MTRLA
ZENTH
AMCRF
CONEK
ALUMN
EXMPL
FLFRO
KEMPR
ROCKW
ALUMN
FNENK
KNGHT
KNGHT
ROCKW
KNGHT
CEOFE
AMCRF
SEARS
ROCKW
ROCKW
WHEAT
CEBOFE
CHRBGR
WHEAT
SEARS
ATTSK
INDNS
EXMFL
ROCKW
DRGNS
ALUMN
MTRLA
CHRGR
WHEAT
FLFRO
FERMI
EXMFL
CEOFE
ALUMN
FERMI
CONEK
EXECU
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WO R NOPOOR O UWWU R UWWHWNNI O R = O RN L DR B R ke B R e R st s (o b b
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HORHNOOHCOOOROHROROCOHNCOTCOOOROOHMREHORNORNHOHMRMOOOROOOMO o

RATING

oQOO7?
1844

1656

1369

QO0O07?
1638*
QOO0
00007
Q0007
1323

QOOO7?
00007
1920

1980

1387%
1273

Q0007
2179C
1282%
00007
1473

1105%
1739C
00007
00007
Q0007
1406

00007
00007
1600 °
1564D
Q0007
139204
1773

1712+%
1253

00007
QUO07?
1693D
00007
1594C
1232+
1398

1375

1589+
1795#
1726

1739C
00007
1475%
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NAME ‘ TEAM

W L D RATING NAME - TEAM W L D RATINC
GARLAND, G KEMFR 4 4 1 1660 KOGAN, G CONBK 2 2 3 1735+
GAVIN, L CBOFE 3 1 o 1152#% KOMOROUSKI, R WHEAT 4 0o o 00007
GERNES, L ATTSK 2 0o o 1325 KRAKAU,H EXMFL "3 o0 2 1899
GHULAM, S ZENTH 0 1 ¢ 0000? KRAS, T ALUMN 2 o 2 2171
GLIVETTI.M AMOCO o 2 o Q0007 KRAUSE, J FNENK 1 0 o 00007
GOLLA,.R SEARS & 3 2 1823C KROEKER, K WHEAT 0 3 o 00007
GONCHAROFF, N MIRLA 4 g4 3 1699D KULINER,M FNBNK 0 1 o 00007
GayY.R CONBK. 0 1 ¢ 00007 KUMICICH, M CBOFE 1 3 o 00007
GOYETTE, R CBOFE 1 1 o 1190# KUMRO,D CHRGR 5 3 3 1698D
GRAFF, R UGoF S 2 1 1404=x LAHHAM, N AMCRF 1 2 o 00007
GREEN, D ROOKS 5 2 ¢ 1632 LANDRY,H CEOFE 0 3 2 00007
GREENSFAN, F MIRLA O o i 1385C LANNOYE, D SEARS & 1 o 1410+
GROGAN, J WHEAT © 1 ¢ 00007 LASKY,Jd RADIO 3 3z o 1518+
BRUCHACZ, R CEOFE 1 o o 2485 LASKY,.N RADIO o 3 =2 1427
BRYFARIS, g MIRLA 7 2 3 1419x LATIMER,E SEARS 3 2 g4 1951C
HARAG, F CBOFE 0 1 o 00007 LEMS, W SEARS 0 1 o 1487C
HAHNE, D ‘ DRGNS 3 44 ¢ 1369% LEONG, D ALUMN 1 1 o 1838+*
HALL . M WHEAT 1 2 o 10564 LEONG, G EXcAaL 4 3 3 1921
HALLMAN, W JCASE 2 ¢ 1 1151%. LEVINE,D KNBHT 3 1 = 2273
HANLEY, M JCASE 0 3 o 12474 LEWIS, L IENTH 0 1 o 00007
HARRINGER, R TYRODS & 3 1 1625C LITVINAS, A ALUMN 10 2 o 15651
HARRISON, T WHEAT 3 5 1 1207% LONOFF, M CEOFE 2 0 o 2333
HEALY, S EXECU 3 2 3 1321% LUDWIG, T INDNS 2 5 2 1972
HEILKER,C ROCKW o0 1 o 00007 MALMGREN, M AMCRP 0 3 o 00007
HESS, E FLFRO 1 4 o 1327+« MANASTER, R ATTSK 3I 4 2 1849
HICKS,C INDNS - 1 g 3 124984% MANZKE,R ATTSK 1 3 3 1145%
HIRSCHFIELD,B_ EXECU o0 1 o 00007 MARCOWKA, R CHR6R 3 2 3 1935.
HODGES, H FERMI 1 1 o 15154 MARTIN, W CONBK 0 1 ¢ Q0007
HOLM, E AMOCO 5 4 2 1645 MARTINSONS, E MTRLA 4 1 3 1881
HOFSON, A CONBK 2 2 o 00007 MCCALLON, J WHEAT o0 1 0 11464
HUGHES, N KEMFR 5 2 =2 1637 MCCLENDON, L CONEBK 1 4 ¢ 13446
HUMFF , R RADIO 2 4 o 1S104# MCDOUGALL , A KEMFR 0 1 o 00007
HUTTAR,C FNENK 5 5 4 2020 MCHARG, C DRGNS o O 1289%
ILANGA, R FLFRO 4 2 o 19694 MCKENZIE, g WHEAT 0 2 o 1387#
JACOES, N ATTSK 8 4 o 1863C MCNEIL,E MIRLA & 4 3 2045
JANNEY, C SEARS 3 o0 o 00007 MCRUINN, J ROCKW 3 3 4 1432
JENKS, R ROOKS 1 o0 o 00007 MICKLICH,F uor 3 4 1 1664
JOHNSON, M MIRLA 0 2 o 10244 MIKULECKY, R RADIO 0 s5 3 1413
JONES, E ROCKW & o 3 20834# MITCHELL, T CBOFE 0 g4 1435
JONES, g CBOFE 0 1 o 00007 MONZANI, A FLFRO 1 o0 o 1670
JORGENSEN, K ROOKS 7 2 1 1767+ MooDY, L CONBK 2 2 ¢ 00007
JOSEFHSON, D WHEAT 2 o o 00007 MOORE, D EXECU 3 3 2 1308
KALIHER, C FERMI 8 2 3 1819 MOTTA,H FERMI 7 2 2173%
KANAS, W JCASE 3 4 o 273 MUELDER,R FNENK 2 3 4 14504
KARLDVICS,S EXCAL 4 3 ¢ 18053C MUIR,L AMOCO 1 o 1 1526C
KEIL,C WHEAT 1 o o 00007 MUNBCZ, A DRGNS 0 2 3 1250
KELLOGG, & CKENBHT 3 3 2 1612C MUSGRAVE, C EXECU 2 5 ¢ 1894
KELLY,S DRGNS 3 1 o 1333% MYERS, W CONBK 0 2 ¢ 1528=
KINSELLA, G ENGHT 1 2 o 1436C NAGLE . M AMOCO 4 3 4 1937
KLINEFELTER,H JCASE 3 3 o 1398 NEUMARG,, J MTRLA 3 2 1740D

? = UNRATED € - CENTURY CLUE MEMBER

# - 5 TO 9 RATED GAMES D -~ DOUBLE CENTURION
* = 10 TO 24 RATED BAMES :



NAME

NIEMCZYH,M
NINKOVIC, S
NOVY, J

O° BRIEN,D
0°DELL, D
OGASAWARA, R
OROFIND, S
OSTERLUND, R
FAAUWE , N
FARADAN, E
FARIKH, F
PARKER, L
FARKER, M
PATEL, R
FETERS, M
FETERS, S.
FETERSON, B
FETERSON, F
FODGORNIK,F
FOKATILOFF, W
FOFFS, W
FROKSCH, R
RADAVICIUS, E
RAFACZ, T
RAHMANIAN, S
REDD, S
REDEY,E
REID,C
REYES, R
RIBOT,A
RINGENEERG, T
ROSING, G
ROSLEY,D
RZESZUTKO, R
SAEADOS, F
SAGALOVSKY, L
SAJKOWSKI, D
SALA, S
SALKAUSKAS, A
SAMELSON, C
SAFITRO, J
SATTERLEE, D
SAWDO, E
SCHOONVELD, S
SCHULMAN, R
SCHWARTZ, S
SEDLOCK, E
SHACHTER, J
SHAFF , R
SHEU, G

? = UNRATED

. TEAM

WHEAT
ZENTH
MTRLA
UGF

RADIO
MTRLA
FNENK
EXCAL
AMOCOo
CONEK
DRGNS
TYROS
ROCKW
CONEK
ROCEW
CONEt;
CONBK
EXMFL
ROCKW
FLFRO
ROCKW
ROOKS
CHRGR
ROCKW
ROCKEW
FNENK
ROOKS
JCASE
SEARS
CBOFE

AMOCO

CBOFE
DRGNS
ALUMN
AMOCO
FERMI
AMOCO
FERMI
FNENHK,

ROCKW

FNENK
JCASE
JCASE
WHEAT
ZENTH
SEARS
EXECU
INDNS
TYRDS
DRGNS

&

APBP CRHREROHUWCHURURNUWCOCHNRNOCOCCORPLPOCCOCO O S NEOBWO MRS

r

O-b-bO'-‘-bb-l-bﬂ‘(xl-b-b“NC«thO-b-bLﬂ?‘-JHMUIHhJ(Al».JOHMH;—&HHHQ.::H'-.J.L(,-]HC-’(_II.&QHAH

# - 35 TO 9 RATED GAMES

* — 10 TO 24 RATED GAMES

D

C-C"-‘M?-JI-JHMOHO(AOMMOHO’-‘f—‘C‘(AIOOOC'HI\JC'HC'C-OO_OC-OOHC-C'C'OC'I’~JHHC"-‘C'

o{la

RATING

o0007?
1442
(alalele)y
1368
1427
1523
00007
1855
1363
1598
- 00007
1739
00007
CO007?
00007
000077
00007
000072
00007
1226
1589
QO007?
1572C
1542%
QODO7?
QoQO07?
1022%
00007
2200C
QOQO7?
1342%
13884
1663
1831
1002%
1893
16724
00007
1805
1730
1542
1585
1447
QOQo?
1880C
1636C
1786
1S03%
14464C
00Q07?

NAME

SHOREY, S
SIEGEL,R
SILVEREERG, A
SIWEK .M
SKINNER, S
SKULSKI, I
SMITH, BR
SMITH, M
SOLEERG, R
SOLEYMANI, S
SOLNER, J
SOMEONG, M
SOFRYCH, T
SFANGLER, M
SFIEGEL,L
STAMM, V
STEVANOVIC, M
STINSON, M
STOLTZ,E
STRAUEE, D
STREETS, D
STUHLEARG, D
SUCH, A
SUE, H
SUERTH, F
SULLIVAN,J
SUMMERS, D
SWANSON, V
SWIDERSKI,M
TASKER, I
TAYLOR, J
TEGEL,F
THOMAS, G
THOMAS, J
THOMFSON, R
TOGAMI, F
TURFIN,S
ULMISHEK, &
UNDERWOOD, W
UNRUH, J

VAN DER EI1J,J
VAN MEER,J
WAGNER, R
WAGNER, RA
WALKER, F
WALKER, R
WARD, C
WARKEN, J
WEBSTER, D
WEIGAND, J

C - CENTURY CLUB MEMBER
D - DOUBLE CENTURION

TEAM

uor

CONEK
FNENK
KEMFR
ZENTH
ZENTH
TYROS
FNENK
CONEK
ROCKW
DRGNS
CONEK
AMCRP
AMOCO
FERMI
CHRGR
uorF

DRGNS
TYROS
WHEAT
ROOKS
UoF

DRGNS
ATTSK
EXMFL
EXCAL
FERMI
EXECU
CHRGR
ROOKS
FLFRO
ATTSK
TYROS
CHRGR
FLFRO
JCASE
INDNS
ROOKS
WHEAT
DRGNS
FERMI
KEMFR
ATTSK
MTRLA
WHEAT
FERMI
DRGNS
CHRGR
INDNS
ZENTH

[

MO[D-bbleﬂ-bOOHC'-bOHOOMOO*O'—‘H?-JC-&L-JOOf\JI»JI‘»JOL-JHMth'-J-bOQOOI‘*J-b-b-hLﬂ-bMO E

-

HHCORNOPCHUHROCUHRURRUNCOCHRMNMBNONONNNEE =DM UDR DD R G GRG0

o

0C"-*l\JhJHHC'H-bHH'-‘OOOOH(,-JOHC'C'HC'HOO'-‘-bOHOHP--JC'OhJMOC-C'O.(wl(»lC'(AOMO

RATING

1097+#
1455
1897
1964
1179
1627
1536
1550
oOo07?
00007
1683
17463
1517
13835
1792
1566C
2074
1820
1805
12G6%
2064C
1401
1476
1410
1635
1763C
135864%
1667
1360C
13914
QOOO7?
2051C
1373
1505
1060
00007
QQO07?
1282#
1854
1174
1779+
1804
1724
1517%
1677%
1366C
1657C
2032
1842
1284



...{a\.,

NAME TEAM W L D RATING NAME TEAM W L D RATING
WEIHMILLER, W AMCRF 5§ 3 2 2039 WIRTSCHAFTER,D ALUMN % 1 o 1989
WEISNER, T RADIO O 2 3 1196 WONG, F EXMFL &6 2 2 2106
WEITZ,R FLFRO 2 4 4 1636 WROEREL , J AMOCD O 1 O 1654
WENTLING,C AMCRF 2 1 2 1521 YOUNG, C KNGHT 4 1 4 1848C
WHEATLEY,D - TYROS 2 3 4 1931 ZAROME, S ROOKS 2 1 0 1461=%
WIENCEK, T ROOKS © 2 0 1250+ ZO0ELLNER,J CONBK 3 6 1 1185%
WILSON, A FNENK 2 4 0 1532 ZYLES, d CEOFE 4 1 O 1370%
WINOGRAD, Y INDNS 1 0 1 00007

? = UNRATED € - CENTURY CLUE MEMBER

# -~ 5 TO 9 RATED GAMES D - DOUBLE CENTURION

* — 10 TO 24 RATED GAMES

NORTH DIVISION TOF TEN EAST DIVISION TOF TEN

WONG, F EXMPL 2106C GRUCHACZ,.R CBOFE 2485

STEVANOVIC,M uor 2074 LONOFF,. M CBOFE 2333

TEGEL,F ATTSK 20S1D REYES, R ' SEARS 2200C

MCNEIL R MTRLA 2045 CZERNIECKI, A ALUMN 2179C

LEONG, G EXCAL 1991 KRAS, T . ALUMN 2171

CREWSE, L. EXMFL 1980 WEIHMILLER, W AMCRF 2039

SIWEK,.M KEMFR 19464 HUTTAR,C FNENK 2020

BUERGER, E EXCAL 1939C WIRTSCHAFTER,D ALUMN 1989

BLOOM, B MTRLA 193 LATIMER,E SEARS 1951C

KRAKAU, H EXMFL 1899 cox,m ALUMN 1920

NEAR WEST DIVISION TOF TEN

LEVINE,D KNGHT 2273
BEENEDEK, R KNGHT 2050C
BOLDEN, D KNGHT 204646
WARREN, J CHRGR 2032D
MARCOWKA, R CHRGR 1935C
MUSGRAVE, C EXECU 1894
YOUNG,C KNGHT 1848C
STINSON,M DRGNS 1820
SEDLOCK,E EXECU 1786

DECMAN, S KNGHT 1739C

FAR WEST DIVISION TOF TEN

MOTTA,H FERMI 2173%
STREETS,D ROOKS 2064C
LUDWIG, T INDNS 1972
NAGLE, M AMOCO 1937
WHEATLEY,D TYROS 1931
SAGALOVSKY, L FERMI 1893
BERRY,G ROOKS 1869D
UNDERWOOD, W WHEAT 1854
WEBSTER,D INDNS 1842
KALIHER,C FERMI 1819

MOST IMFROVED FLAYERS

BLACKMON, E

GRAFF, R

CHRISTIAN,R
ATKINSON, J

ZYLES,J
SIWEK,.M

GRYFARIS, J
DURKEE, D

CRUZ,R
DIXON,R

INDNS 199
UGF 103
ATTSK 103
AMCRP 97
CBOFE F6
KEMFR Z1
MTRLA 89

ATTSK 86
FLFRO 80
CBOFE 77 *



17-MAR-87 ALUMNI CENTRAL
ROUND & BD

1 CZERNIECKI,A
2 COox,Mm
WIRTSCHAFTER,.D
FRANEK , M
RZESZUTKO, R
LITVINAS,A

ot bt

26—MAR-87 AMOCO
ROUND 8 ED

CORF.

WEIHMILLER, W
ATKINSON, J
BARRETT,F
SOFRYCH, T
COREBIN, Z
CAMFEELL,C

OC Wb b=

07-AFR-87 AMOCO CORF.
ROUND 9 ED
WEIHMILLER, W
BARRETT,F
SOFRYCH, T
WENTLING,C
CAMEEELL, C
MALMGREN, M

(L B & BN U N g

~|3 -

S
RATINGS SCORE
2184 1 1
1936-43 0
1973 1 1
1787 =2 1
1831 Q 1
1662 0O 1
1.5
RATINGS SCORE
2045-12 - 0
1604 18 -5
o 0 S
1491 -1 .S
0O 0 Q
1190 © 0

: 2
RATINGS SCORE
S

2033 9 .
o 0 0
1490 42 1
1505 16 S
1190 =% - O
0 0 Q

0?-AFR-87 CHI BD OF OFTIONS EXCH S

ROUND 8 BD

LONOFF , M
FOGERTY, A
ERONFELD, A
DIXON, K
ZYLES,J
GAVIN, L

WDyl

14-AFR-87 SEARS

ROUND 9 BD

LATIMER,E
BOLLA, K

ANGL IN, &
CHERNOMORD 1 EOW
DUKES, D
LANNOYE, D

cthd -

16~AFR-87 CONTINENTAL BANK

ROUND 9 BD

SIEGEL,R
MYERS, W
ZOELLNER,J
SOLEBERG, K
BALL,J

CUdL W™

RATINGS SCORE
2326 7 1
1441 41 1
1628 © 1F
1584 O 0
1306 38 1

0 0 1
3
" RATINGS SCORE

1950 18 1
182614 0
1361 13 .
1491 O .
1417 0O Q
1376 34 1

RATINGS
1473-16 0
13545-17 O

1200-14 8]
o o 0
QO Q S
0o O OF

CONTINENTAL BANK 1

RATINGS SCORE

FARADAN, E 1600 -2 ©
SIEGEL,.K 1430 43 1
MCCLENDON, L 1347 -1 ©
ZOELLNER, J 1202 -2 0
COURTNEY, J 0o 0 ©
FETERS,S. O 0 O
SEARS 4.5
RATINGS SCORE
REYES, R 2220 8 1
LATIMER,E 1962~12 .S
GOLLA,R 1826 O .S
CHERNOMORDIEOW 1490 1 .5
LANNOYE, D 1376 0 1
DENMARK, T o 0 1
ALUMNI CENTRAL 4
RATINGS SCORE
KRAS, T 2180 -9 .5
CZERNIECKI1, A Z185 0 1
WIRTSCHAFTER,D .1974-42 O
FRANEK, M 1789-16 .5
LITVINAS, A 1662 3 1
BURK, K 1565 0 1
FIRST NAT L BANK 1
RATINGS SCORE
HUTTAR,C 2026 -7 0
SALKAUSKARS, A 1830-41 0
ANTHONY , M 1858 © OF
CHARKOVSKY, R o 0 1
WILSON, A 1604-38 O
DACUMA, J 1266 0 0O
FIRST NAT’L EANK 3
RATINGS SCORE
HUTTAR,C 2019-27 0O
SILVEREERG, A 1855 21 1
SALKAUSKAS, A 1789-13 .5
CHAREDVSKY, K 0O 0 .5
OROFIND, S Q 0 1
WILSON, A 1566-34 0
CHI BD OF OFTIONS EXCH S.S
RATINGS SCORE
DIXON,R 1584 16 1
ERONFELD, A 1628 17 1
ZYLES.J 1344 14 1
ROSING, G 1388 ¢ 1
LANDRY . H 0o 0o .5
GAVIN,L 1152 0 1F



21-AFR-87 FIRST NAT’L EANK 5 CONTINENTAL EANK 1
ROUND 10 EBD RATINGS SCORE RATINGS SCORE
1 HUTTAR,C 1992 2 1  SIEGEL,R 1457 -2 9
2 SALKAUSKAS, A 1776 1 1 ZOELLNER,J 1186 -1 ¢
3 ANTHONY, M 1858 O 1 HOFSON,A 0O 0o o
4 CHARKOVSKY, R O 0 0 PATEL,K 0O o0 1
5 MUELDER, R 0 0 1 BAFASIN,C 0 0 0
6 SMITH,M 1550 0 1 COKER,D 0O 0 o
7 BILLINGSLEY,T . 0 o0 o BUCHANAN, R 1473 O 1 (FNENK)
8 SAFITRO,J 1558-16 .S DACUMA,J 1266 16  .S(FNENK)
9 WILSON,A . 1532 0 1 ALEXANDER,M O O 0O (FNENK)
SO-AFR-B7 CHI BD OF OFTIONS EXCH 5.5  AMOCO CORF. .S
ROUND 10 ED RATINGS SCORE RATINGS SCORE
1 GRUCHACZ, K 2482 3 1 WEIMMILLER,W 2042 -3 o
2 BRONFELD, A 1645 1S 1 SOFRYCH, T 1532-15 o
3 DIXON, R 1600 0 .5 CORBIN,Z 0O 0 .5
4 ZVLES,J 1358 12 1 CAMFBELL,C 1187-12 ¢
S5 0O 0 1IF O 0 oF
6 0 0 1IF 0 0 oF

The following eight—-board rated but informal match was played on May 2
between the Eell Labs Dragons and Rockuwell International. Wwailt

20-MAY-87 ROCKWELL INT L 4 BELL LABS DRAGONS 4
ROUND 1 BD RATINGS SCORE RATINGS SCORE
1 JONES,E 2079 4 1 CHURCHILL ,W 1660 -4 O (INDNS)
2 SAMELSON,C 1709 21 1 ROSLEY,D 168421 o
3 EFRON,D o o 0 WARD,C 1657 0© 1
4 DEWITT,G 1406 © 1F  SOLNER,J 1683 0 OF
S MCQUINN,J 1411 21 1 HAHNE ,D 1390-221 o
6 FARKER,M o o0 0O KELLY,S 1333 © 1
7 PETERS,M o 0 o EUSTACE,D - O o 1
8 DEZONNO, T o o o o 0 1

SHEU, G



- & -
ATE2T SHOKIE
SEASON RATING TOTAL RATED

NAME RATING W L D CHANGE GAMES GAMES
TEGEL,F 2051D 6 3 3 41 191 189
JACOBS, N 1863C 8 4 0 -6 125 121
MANASTER,. R 1849 F 4 2 =32 19 19
CHRISTIAN(R 1844 ? 1 1 103 75 68
DURKEE,D 1773 10 1 1 86& 84 77
WAGNER, R 1724 o 1 0 -18 490 32
GERNES, L - 1325 2 0 0 S0 44 32
CARFENTER,F 1501 7 3 0O 10 &4 46
SUE,H 1410 0 2 0 =36 63 46
ANDERSON,MARK 1269%# 1 2 0 39 8 8
MANZKE,R 1145« 1 3 1 -~&64 25 16
BLOOMFIELD,R QO00Y O 1 O 0 4 4

ZENI TH—-GL ENVIEW
SEASON RATING TOTAL RATED

NAME RATING W L D CHANBE GAMES GAMES
SCHULMAN, R i880C” 2 4 2 30 147 143
BARVISH, A 1691 1 3 2 —-41 31 31
SKULSKI, I 1627 4 3 3 15 32 51
AGFAWA, T 1581 0O 1 O =25 &4 62
NINKOVIC, S 1442 1 4 1 -& 37 42
CONWAY, F 1323 o 2 1 -14 &7 S8
WEIGAND,Jd 1284 2 1 0 435 S0 - 40
SKINNER, S 1179 4 3 O oS3 60 42
GHULAM, S Qoo0? O 1 O 0O S S
LEWIS, L 0Oo0? O 1 O 0 3 2

FEL—FRO
SEASON RATING TOTAL RATED

NAME RATING W L D CHANGE GAMES GAMES
ILANGA,R 19694 4 2 0O =31 &6 )
MONZANI, A 1670 1 0 0 12 33 32
WEITZ,R 1636 2 4 4 11 77 é8
HESS. B 1327« 1 4 O -25 24 24
FELDMAN, A 1398 o 4 1 —-44 s S1
CRUZ,k 1387 3 2 O 8O 14 13
FOKATILOFF,. W 1326 o 1 O =10 &2 S4
THOMPSON, R 1060 0 5 O -36 38 26
BAKER, B 786 1 &6 O -39 37 27
ASHBROOK R 853 1 1 O 0 16 11
TAYLOR,J 00007 O 2 O &) 2 2



_—‘6 -
KEMFER INSURaAaNCE
SEASON RATING TOTAL RATED

NAME RATING W L D CHANGE GAMES GAMES
SIWEK,M 19464 S 2 3 71 S7 S3
VAN MEER,J 1804 o 0 1 11 1 1
GARLAND, G 1660 4 4 1 46 33 31
HUGHES,. N 1637 S 2 02 76 74 &7
BLOEDOW, F 1409 S 4 2 31 B4 75
cumMMuTA,F 1273 2 4 2 20 &2 39
CAGNEY, D : 00007 O 2 © 0 2 2
MEDOUGALL , A 0000? 0 1 o 0 1 1

EXCAL I ERURS
SEASON RATING TOTAL RATED

NAME RATING W L D CHANGE GAMES GAMES
LEONG, G 1991 4 3 1 11 89 84
RUERGER, E 1939C 4 6 3 -73 159 154
OSTERLUND, R 1855 9 1 ¢ 38 11 10
KARLOVICS, S 180SC 4 3 o -13 106 103
ANDRESEN, T 1785C 3 3 0 -93 95 88
SULLIVAN,J 1763C 4 7 0 -21 162 1546
ANDERSON, N 1698C 4 =2 2 -32 119 112
BROTS0S, J 1529C 3 3 0o -34 171 157
MOTOROL. & .
SEASON RATING TOTAL RATED
NAME RATING W L D CHANSE GAMES GAMES
MCNEIL R 2045 & 4 3 o) S9 59
BLOOM,. B 1938 4 4 1 -45 Q 9
MARTINSONS, E 1881 4 1 3 24 33 32
NEUMARIK , J 1740D 3 2 1 -8 216 206
GONCHAROFF, N 1699D 4 4 3 -12 °~ 318 315
- CIFOLLA,J - 1638« 0 2 i ~-52 25 20
GREENSFAN, & 1583C 0 0o 1 1 155 144
OGASAWARA, R 15230 0 5 2 =62 217 201
WAGNER, RA 1517 4 I 1 20 30 22
BRYFARIS, J 1419« 7 2 1 89 40 20
JOHNSON, M 1024% 0 2 o 0 12 &
CIESLEK,D Q000? 2 1 O 0 3 2
COLLINS,F Q0007? 0 1 0O o] 3 o]
FAHRENHOLTZ,S 0©000? 3 1 o o] 4 2
NOVY, J 0000? 0 1 o 0 1 1

EXEMFLARS
SEASON RATING TOTAL RATED

NAME ’ RATING W L D CHANGE GAMES GAMES
WONG, F 2106C 6 2 2 33 109 107
CREWSE, L 1980 S 4 2 -84 33 35
KRAKAU.H 18979 3 0o 2 38 37 36
SUERTH, F 1635 3 7 1 =61 64 S9
FOGARTY.D 1589 3 2 ¢ -18 19 17
BURIAN.D 15343 4 5 2 8 S5 43
EDWARDS, S 1253 3 3 1 40 43 38
FETERSON, F 00007 O 1 © O S 4



—(7 -
UOF FROCESS DIV,
SEASON RATING TOTAL RATED

NAME ‘RATING W L D CHANGE GAMES GAMES
STEVANOVIC, M 2074 S 5 1 -113 0 B8S

MICKLICH,F 1664 S 4 1 &7 73 &7
ERIONES, M 1553 1 5 1 -4 78 72

CHEVERESAN, S 1434 1 3 2 -2 73 48

GRAFF, R 1404 5 2 % 103 22 20

STUHLBARG, D 1401 2 6 1 —-20 98 B8&

O0’BRIEN,D 1368 2 0 1 11 i8 12

SHOREY, S 1097¢ 0 3 o

8] ? )

ALUMNI CENTRAL
SEASON RATING TOTAL RATED

NAME RATING W L D CHANGE GAMES GAMES
CZERNIECKI,A 2179C 8 3 1 =31 112 105
KRAS, T 2171 2 0 2 11 48 44
WIRTSCHAFTER,D 1989 ? 1 0 (-3 41 33
COx,M 1920 S 3 1 -34 88 73
LEONG,.D 1838 1 1 o -41 21 18
RZESZUTEO, R 1831 S 0 1 12 47 37
FRANEK , M 1726 8 2 1 12 o7 44
FABIJONAS, R 1693D 1 0 O 0 203 187
LITVINAS,A 16351C 10 2 o 47 95 76
CHAN, H 1609 1 2 0 =60 94 44
BURK,R 1550C 3 o0 1 -12 101 78

CONTINENTAL. EAaNNE
SEASON RATING TOTAL RATED

NAME RATING W L D CHANGE GAMES GAMES
SOMBONG, M 1763 o 4 2 -38 40 36
KOGAN, G 1735 2 2 3 45 17 11
FARADAN,E 1598 S 4 0 64 31 27
MYERS, W : 1528 O 2 0 -39 22 18
SIEGEL,R 1455 3 6 2 20 40 35
MCCLENDON, L 1344 1 4 o0 10 33 26
ZO0ELLNER,J 1185« 3 & 1 S9 35 23
BALL,J 00007 2 1 1 0 12 3
COKER.D Q00O? 0 2 o 0 2 1
COURTNEY, J o007 1 2 0O 0 3 1
GAFASIN, C 00007 O & © 0 é 2
GOY, R 0000? O 1 © 0 1 0
HOFSON, A. 00Q0? 2 2 0o 0] 4 2
MARTIN, W 0000? O 1 © 0 1 1
MOOoDY, L 0000? 2 2 ¢ O 4 1
FATEL.R 00007 1 0O o© 0 1 0
FETERS, S. 00007 0O 1 0 0 1 1
.SOLEERG, R 00007 0O 1 O 0] 1 1



FIRST nNnaT” L Ea
SEASON RATING TOTAL RATED

NAME RATING W L D CHANGE GAMES GAMES
HUTTAR,C 2020 S 9 1 -3 22 21
SILVEREBERG, A 1897 4 3 0 41 10 8
ANTHONY, M 1858# &6 1 0O 0] 7 S
SALKAUSKAS, A 1805 S 4 3 =107 42 9
CHARKOVSEY, R 16424 2 X 2 &) 7 S
SMITH, M 1350 2 0 0 &) S8 40
SAFITRO,J ‘ 1542 i 3 1 -43 S 3
WILSON, A 1532 2 4 0 ~B84 76 &0
MUELDER,R 1450# 2 3 1 0 =) S
BUCHANAN, R 1449C 1 3 2 =60 105 B3
DACumMAa, J 1282« 0 2 1 =1 25 11
BILLINGSLEY, T ©QO0Q0? O 1 O .0 1 1
KRAUSE, J Go00? 1 QO 0O 0] 1 1
KULINER,M GoO0? O 1 O o 1 o]
OROFINO, S 0000? 3 O o 0 1) 3
REDD, S 00007 O 1 O 0 1 0.

CHI ED OF oOFTIONS ExXCH
SEASON RATING TOTAL RATED

NAME RATING W L D CHANGE GAMES GAMES
GRUCHACZ R 2483 1 0 0 3 1 1
LONOFF.M Q333 2 0 0 23 2 2
FOGERTY, A 1795%# 1 1 2 54 ? 8
BRONFELD, A 1660 2 1 0 26 3 3
DIXON, R 1600 4 3 2 77 14 12
MITCHELL, T 1435# 0 4 1 =33 7 7
ROSING, G 1388#%# 2 4 1 -17 15 8
ZYLES,J 1370 4 1 Q 96 14 10
GOYETTE.R 1190# 1 1 o© 0 1) S
GAVIN, L 1152# 3 1 o . 0 11 &6
BERNY, K - 0O00? 1 1 O 0O 2 2
DEGROAT,.R 0000? 0O 1 o 0 1 1
HAAG, F 0007 0 1 O 0 4 4
JONES, J 00007 O 1 © 0O 4 4
KUMICICH, M ao00? 1 3 0O 0 4 2
LANDRY,H 0000? 0 3I 2 O ) 4
RIBOT, A 0o00? 0 2 o 0O 2 1

AMOCO COoORF .
SEASON RATING TOTAL RATED

NAME . RATING W L D CHANGE GAMES GAMES
WEIHMILLER, W 2039 S 3 2 49 63 S6
ATKINSON, J 1622 2 2 3 57 38 26
WENTLING, C 1521 2 1 2 35 - 42 30
SOFRYCH, T 1517 4 4 2 -2 63 44
CAMFEELL,C 1173 0 10 o -36 44 27
BARRETT,F 00007 0 1 1 &) 2 2
CORBIN, Z 0000? 2 1 1 0 4 3
DELANEY,E 0000? 0O 1 o 0 S 2
LAHHAM N 000O? 1 2 O O 11 7
MALMGREN, M 00U0? 0 3 O 0 3 2



9 -

A 2 BE FRaDIO
SEASON RATING TOTAL RATED

NAME RATING W L D CHANGE GAMES GAMES
HUMFPF R 1510# 2 4 ¢ 0 ) S
LASKY,N 1427 o 3 2 =35 49 43
D’ DELL, DW 1427 1 4 1 -23 S51 44
MIKULECKY,E 1413 0 35 1 ~-33 32 44
LASKY,J 1318 3 3 0 40 20 14
WEISNER, T _ 1156 o 2 3 1 38 27

ARGONNE HENIGHTS
SEASON RATING TOTAL RATED

NAME RATING. W L D CHANGE GAMES GAMES
LEVINE, D 2273 3 1 2 =27 & 5
BENEDEK, R 2050C &6 1 1 2 163 159
EOLDEN,D 2046 &6 1 1 3 19 18
- YOUNG, C 1848C 4 1 4 -23 120 114
DECMAN, S 1739C 9 1 1 75 137 123
KELLOGG, K 1612C 3 3 2 -24 150 135
BAURAC,D 1609C 7 3 0 -10 109 94
DAWSON, J 1473 2 1 o0 o) 4 1
KINSELLA,G 1436C 1 2 0 =38 111 95
BUREA, K 1369C 1 2 1 10 124 107
DAVIDOFF,G 00007 1 2 1 0 & 4

BELL LAES DRAGONS
SEASON RATING TOTAL RATED

NAME RATING W L D CHANGE GAMES GAMES
STINSON, M 1820 3 2 0 33 55 S2
SOLNER, J 1683 © 2 0 -6 19 15
ROSLEY,D 1663 4 4 0. 18 8 7
WARD, C 1657C 4 0 2 52 169 165
SUCH, A 1476 0 1 O -11 31 28
BRANDT, W 1374% 1 3 2 6 11 10
HAHNE, D 1369% 3 4 0O 5 14 11
KELLY,S 1333* 3 1 0 -23 15 11
MCHARG. C 1289% 0 1 O =36 28 2
MUNOZ, A 1250 o0 2 1 0 12 7
UNRUH, J 1174 0 1 1 -1 21 13
AFSHARI, A 00007 0 1 O 0 1 0
EUSTACE, D 00007 1 1 1 0 3 1
PARIKH, F 0000? 1 2 O 0 3 2
SHEU,G - 0000? 3 O 0O o 3 1



- A0-
ATET CHAaRGERS
SEASON RATING TOTAL RATED

NAME RATING W L D CHANGE GAMES GAMES
WARREN, J 203Z2D 8 O 1 62 286 283
MARCOWEA, R 1935C 3 2 1 S 9 2
KUMRO, D 1698D S5 3 1 -3 233 225
FAJKUS, d 15394C 2 0 0O 12 147 139
RADAVICIUS,E 1872C 4 2 2 =20 151 127
STAMM,V 1566C 2 4 2 =51 181 174
DOBR, K . 1364D S5 3 1 -16 251 236
THOMAS, J 1505C 3 2 0O -10 88 72
SWIDERSKI.M 1360C 1 0O O 15 134 113

ROCHKWELL A INT?®L
SEASON RATING TOTAL RATED

NAME RATING W L D CHANBE GAMES GAMES
JONES, B 2083% &6 0 1 7 7 7
SAMELSON,C 1730 S 4 0 16 75 71
FOFFS, W 1589 0O 1 1 -25 s2 47
RAFACZ, T 1542 4 3 1 26 29 23
MCRUINN, J 1432 3 3 1 -22 = 32 28
DEWITT.G 1406 4 2 0 -18 &7 =7
DAWSON, T 1105« 1 O O 0 25 18
CUSTER.M QO00? 0O 1 0O 0 1 0
DEZONNO, T 00007 0 2 0 0 2 1
EFRON,D 0Q00? 2 I 0 0 5 4
HEILKER,C QO00? O 1 O 0 4 4
FARKER,. M 00007 O 4 O 6] 4 4
FETERS, M QUOOo? 1 1 O o] 4 3
FODGORNIK,F o000O? O 1 0 0 1 1
RAHMANIAN, S Qo007 0 2 0 0 3 2
SOLEYMANI, S QOO0? 0 1 O 0 4 3

=

J - I. CAasSE
SEASON RATING TOTAL RATED

NAME ' RATING W L D CHANGE GAMES GAMES
SATTERLEE,D 1585 O 6 O -54 73 &7
SAWDO, E 1447 1 4 2 ? 29 26
KLINEFELTER,H 1398 3 3 0 -17 19 13
KANAS, W 1273 3 4 0 7 73 60
HANLEY .M 1247# 0 3 0O o 8 =)
HALLMAN, W 1151 2 0O 1 36 14 12
REID,C . 00007 2 3 0 0 =) 4
TOGAMI,FP o0o? 0 3 0O 0] & 4



NAME

MUSGRAVE, C
SEDLOCK, E
SWANSON, V
CARTER, R
GARESCHE, F
HEALY, S
MOORE, D
HIRSCHFIELD, G

AMOCO RESEAaRCH LAags
SEASON RATING TOTAL RATED

NAME

NAGLE, M
SAJKOWSKI,D
WROEEL , J
HOLM, B
MUIR, L
EOOTH, D
SFANGLER, M
FAAUWE . N
RINGENBERG, T
SAEADOS, F
GLIVETTI,M

ARGONNE ROOKS

NAME

STREETS, D
BERRY, G
JORGENSEN, B
GREEN, D
BINGLE,J
ZAROMB, S
TASKER, I
ULMISHEK, G
WIENCEK, T
REDEY,E
JENKS, B
PROKSCH, R

-l

EXECUTIONERS
SEASON RATING TOTAL RATED

RATING D CHANGE BGAMES

1894
1786
1667
15644
147S#
1321 %
1308
Qo007

RATING

1937
1672#
1654
1645
1526C
1443
1385
1363
1342%
1002%
00007

RATING

2064C
186%9D
1767%
1632C
1485C
1461 %
1391#
12824
1250%
1022+%
00007
00007

W

WHUWNNKN=N

<

W

CHUMNNRKN~UOC WD

L

AR WWUNO W

r

MR UMW S by

CHURCENO

-85
35
-69
31
20
&0
30
0O

?
64
10
11
15
19
14

3

GAMES

8
61
7
7
15
16
12
2

D CHANGE GAMES GAMES

COOCQCCrRrNCMS

S1
22
-16
&6

—-80

K e

oMM

11
7
64
&3
134
8
S7
27
10
11
1

SEASON RATING TOTAL RATED
D CHANGE GAMES GAMES

E

CHOOOCWNOUNALN

r

COCUURN BB - )RR

COCO RO OR(hM

|
Wy

o
S UNW

157
189

18
120
163

26

N K
O KNDNN

149
182
18
102
134
18
)
)
14
12
0
0



WHEATON COLLEGE
SEASON RATING TOTAL RATED

NAME RATING W L D CHANGE GAMES GAMES
UNDERWOOD, W 1834 4 5 3 54 81 72
WALKER, F 1677 5 &6 1 38 20 20
BARTON, J 1403%# © 1 O O 12 é
MCKENZIE,J 12874 0 2 0© -30 10 I
STRAUBE, D 1296% 2 7 0 =62 24 14
FARRELL ,D _ 232 1 0 0 ¥) 8 &
HARRISON, T 1207 3 5 1 S6 19 11
MCCALLON, J 1146 0 1 0 -10 8 -]
HALL, M 1056 1 2 0O -18 11 -7
CHDUY, 8 00007 0O 1 © 0O 3 2
DITTMER, T QUOO? 0 2 QO 0o 2 2
DOUGHTY, J 00007 O 3 O o 3 2
GROGAN, J Q0007 0 1 0 9] 1 1
JOSEFHSON, D 0O00? 2 0 0 0 4 2
KEIL,C 00Q0Y 1 0 0© 0 1 1
KOMDRDUSKI,R 00007 4 0O .0 ¢ 4 2
KROEKER, kK QOO0? O 3 O o 3 2
NIEMCZYH,. M SRO007? 0 1 0 o 2 1
SCHOONVELD, S oo00? 2 3 1 0 <) 4

FERMIL ak
' SEASON RATING TOTAL RATED

NAME RATING W L D CHANGE GAMES GAMES
MOTTA.H 2173 7 2 i ~-19 10 10
SAGALOVSEY, L 1893 3 3 3 -65 Q Q
KALIHER,C 1819 8 2 3 20 22 17
SFIEGEL,L 1792 12 2 0 &5 59 s2
VAN DER EIJ,J 1779% 1 3 4 -37 17 - 17
GAINES, I 1739C 9 4 1 -19 114 108
HODGES, H . 1S15% 1 1 © -26 ° 8 6
SUMMERS, D 1386% O 0 1 o 6 S
FISCHLER,M 1375 1 0 0 32 28 25
WALKER, R 1366C 3 2 2 12 133 115

o 1 0 0 1 0

SALA, S 00007

ATRT TYROS
SEASON RATING TOTAL RATED

NAME ' RATING W L D CHANGE GAMES BAMES
WHEATLEY.D 1931 2 3 4 26 9 8
STOLTZ, B 1803 6 4 1 -1 27 23
FARKER, L 1739 1 1 1 -7 82 76
BROZOVICH,. J 1721€C 5 2 o 19 163 144
HARRINGER, R 1625 & I 1 4 130 109
BLAZIE,J 1547 1 1 o -3 63 51
SMITH, BR 1336 4 1 3 61 47 33
SHAFF,.R 1464C 4 4 =35 110 F0.
THOMAS, G : 1373 o 0o 1 o 42 33
EROWN, J 0000? 1 1 © 0 2 2

L]



,»213 -

BELL LAES INDIANS
SEASON RATING TOTAL RATED

NAME RATING W L D CHANGE GAMES GAMES
LUDWIG, T 1972 2 5 2 =112 44 43
WERSTER, D 1842 O 1 O -9 16 14
EASLEY, K 1712« 1 3 O -80 14 11
CHURCHILL, W 1656 1 3 0 S 4 4
ELACKMON, E 1391« 8 3 0 199 28 18
SHACHTER,J 1S03% 4 4 1 21 28 22
BEUNING, E 13394 3 7 0 10 15 ?
HICKS,C 1248# 1 4 1 —-44 13 9
BECKLEY,S o007 1 2 0 0 3 3
CAUGHRAN, J QOQ0? O 1 O 0 i 1
TURFIN,S o000? 1 1 O 8] S 3
WINOGRAD, Y 00007 1 O 1 0 11 4
SEAaRS

SEASON RATING TOTAL RATED
NAME RATING W L D CHANGE GAMES GAMES
REYES,R 2200C 2 1 3 -23 151 145
LATIMER,E 1931C 3 2 4 -28 163 . 154
GOLLAR 1823C & 3 2 —-24 155 137
CHERNOMORDIKOW 16924 3 3 5 9 17 13
SCHWARTZ,8 1636C 0 1 2 -10 - 141 130
ANGLIN, R 1360« 4 3T 2 =5 28 18
LEMS, W 1487C 0O 1 0O —-28 114 S
LANNOYE, D 1410« &6 1 O 61 15 10
DUKES,D 1390# 2 3 O -2 i8 7
CIiBA,F 1369 1 1 0O =36 65 S4
DENMARK, T 00007 2 0O O 0 2 1
JANNEY,C 00007 3 0O O 1

0 3



